Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

03/13/01 Adopted

Action: Vote:

7 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2001-029

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE DENALI COMMISSION'S GRANT PROGRAM FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE KENAI HEALTH CENTER

- WHEREAS, the Denali Commission recently issued a request for applications from communities and health care organizations for construction projects that can be started by September 30, 2001, and that cost over \$1 Million; and
- WHEREAS, the scope of work includes projects for new construction, life-safety repairs, or renovation of existing facilities; and
- WHEREAS, grant applications are due to the Denali Commission on March 19, 2001, with conditional approval for funding to be announced by March 30, 2001; and
- WHEREAS, through adoption of KPB Resolution 98-66 the Kenai Peninsula Borough supported the Central Peninsula General Hospital's participation with the Alaska Department of Health and Social Services in the construction of a joint public health center on land donated by the City of Kenai; and
- WHEREAS, Central Peninsula General Hospital has requested that the Borough submit an application on their behalf for a grant up to \$2 Million from the Denali Commission for construction of and equipment for the Kenai Health Center;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly supports the Administration and Central Peninsula General Hospital in their efforts to obtain funding from the Denali Commission for constructing and equipping the Kenai Health Center.
- **SECTION 2.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

1964 1964 TO TO TO THE TOTAL TOTAL TO THE TH

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 13TH DAY OF MARCH, 2001.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Cleranting Links U.

Resolution 2001-029 Page 1 of 1